State of Florida

ORIGINAL



Hublic Service Commission -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: December 4, 2002

TO: Division of The Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (Bayo)

FROM: Division of Competitive Services and Enforcement (Buys)

RE: Docket No. 020665-TI - Compliance Investigation of Telecore Communications Corp. for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and

Necessity Required, and Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries.

Please file the attached settlement proposal letters dated November 22, 2002, and November 26, 2002, in the above referenced docket.

DRB/

Attachments (2)

cc: Office of the General Counsel (L. Fordham)

AUS	encomplete
CAF	
CMP	heart and the
COM	***************************************
CTR	
ECR	protessandania 1
GCL	MAINISTORY 17
OPC	-
MMS	
SEC	1
OTH	Alma
	1, 0

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13215 DEC-48

KLEIN, ZELMAN, ROTHERMEL & DICHTER, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

485 MADISON AVENUE

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-5803

TEL (212) 935-6020

FAX (212) 753-8101

e-mail: kzrd@kzrd.com

STEPHEN B. HANSBURG LAURENCE J. LEBOWITZ OF COUNSEL

FRED C. KLEIN
ANDREW E. ZELMAN
JOAN EBERT ROTHERMEL
JOEL R. DICHTER
JANE B. JACOBS
NANCY B. SCHESS
DAVID O. KLEIN

SEAN A. MOYNIHAN MARY A. MOONEY JOHN T. UM JOSHUA D. ROSE DEENA B. BURGESS

CONFIDENTIAL FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

November 26, 2002

VIA FACSIMILE (850) 413-6537 AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Mr. Dale R. Buys Regulatory Analyst/Bureau of Service Quality Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 020665 - TI

Notice of Proposed Agency Action Order Imposing Penalties

Dear Mr. Buys:

Further to our conversation of this morning, on behalf of our client, Orion Telecommunications Corp. d/b/a Telecore Communications Corp. ("Orion"), I hereby propose to settle the above-referenced docket as follows: 1) Orion will immediately file to do business as "Telecore Communications Corp." in the State of Florida; 2) Orion will, thereafter, apply to the Florida Public Service Commission for approval to modify its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to include doing business as Telecore Communications Corp.; and 3) without any admission of liability, Orion will agree to pay reduced fines of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) to settle the alleged 25-24.910 violation and Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) to settle the alleged 25-4.043 violation, respectively, to be remitted to the order of the State of Florida General Revenue Fund.

Please review this good faith settlement offer at your earliest convenience. I look forward to a prompt and amicable resolution to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

David O. Klein

KLEIN, ZELMAN, ROTHERMEL & DICHTER, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

485 MADISON AVENUE

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-5803

TEL (212) 935-6020

FAX (212) 753-8101

e-mail: kzrd@kzrd.com

STEPHEN B. HANSBURG LAURENCE J. LEBOWITZ OF COUNSEL

FRED C. KLEIN
ANDREW E. ZELMAN
JOAN EBERT ROTHERMEL
JOEL R. DICHTER
JANE B. JACOBS
NANCY B. SCHESS
DAVID O. KLEIN

SEAN A. MOYNIHAN MARY A MOONEY JOHN T. UM JOSHUA D. ROSE DEENA B. BURGESS

CONFIDENTIAL FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

November 22, 2002

VIA FACSIMILE (850) 413-6537 AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Mr. Dale R. Buys Regulatory Analyst/Bureau of Service Quality Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 020665-TI

Notice of Proposed Agency Action Order Imposing Penalties

Dear Mr. Buys:

Further to our conversation of this morning, on behalf of our client, Orion Telecommunications Corp. d/b/a Telecore Communications Corp. ("Orion"), I hereby propose to settle the above-referenced docket as follows: 1) Orion will immediately file to do business as "Telecore Communications Corp." in the State of Florida; 2) Orion will, thereafter, apply to the Florida Public Service Commission for approval to modify its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to include doing business as Telecore Communications Corp.; and 3) without any admission of liability, Orion will agree to pay reduced fines of Nine Thousand Dollars (\$9,000.00) to settle the alleged 25-24.910 violation and Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000.00) to settle the alleged 25-4.043 violation, respectively, to be remitted to the order of the State of Florida General Revenue Fund.

Please review this good faith settlement offer at your earliest convenience. I look forward to a prompt and amicable resolution to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

David O. Klein

00047233;1